SECOND AMENDMENT

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT No. 1386 dated

, between:

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the

State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard,

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,”
and

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF BROWARD, INC., a Florida

corporation, having its office and place of business at 888 NW 62™

Street, 2™ Floor, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred
to as “DEVELOPER.”

WHEREAS, the parties entered into agreement No. 1386 for development of the property
located at the Southwest corner of NW 6™ Avenue and NW 15™ Street (9.035 net acres) on July
28, 2017, ("Original Agreement"), and approved by City Resolution No. 2017-283 on July 11,
2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on
April 3, 2018, and approved by Resolution No. 2018-122 dated March 27, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the parties have mutually agreed to amend the Original Agreement by changing

certain terms and conditions.

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and

payments herein set forth CITY and DEVELOPER agree as follows:



1. Each “WHEREAS” clause set forth above is true and correct and herein
incorporated by this reference.

2. The Original Agreement No. 1386 effective July 28, 2017, approved and adopted
by Resolution No. 2017-283, and subsequently amended on April 3, 2018 by Resolution No. 2018-
122, are incorporated herein, as if attached hereto and made a part hereof, shall remain in full force
and effect except as specifically amended hereinbelow.

3. That Paragraph 3., “Permitted Land Uses,” of the Original Agreement is hereby
amended to read as follows:

3. PERMITTED LAND USES — DEVELOPER shall develop
the Property with the following uses:

A. Construction of a development containing 77 76
single-family residential units (“RESIDENTIAL UNITS”), and

B. Construction of two City Parks to be outlined below
EPARIK™), all uses being consistent and compatible with the PROPERTY’s
land use and zoning designations as permitted by the CITY (collectively the
“DEVELOPMENT”).
4. That Paragraph 11., “Site Development Work,” of the Original Agreement is
hereby amended to read as follows:
11.  SITE DEVELOPMENT WORK - Subject to the terms

stated herein, the DEVELOPMENT will be constructed in Phases as outline
below, but is described in more detail in Exhibit “E,” (“Phasing Plan”):

Phase 2B Completion of thePark Park I as outlined in this agreement.

Phase 5A Completion of Park II as outlined in this agreement.

Phase 6 Completion of Eighteen Seventeen (48 17) homes
(cumulative Seventy-SevenSix (7% 76) Homes).

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 2 of 8



Phase 6A Completion of vertical component of Park II

5. That Paragraph 15., “Park Name, Signs and Development,” of the Original
Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
15.  PARK NAME, SIGNS, AND DEVELOPMENT
A. Name. DEVELOPER agrees to comply with the
CITY'S criteria for naming of thePark Park I and Park II which policy has

been approved by the City Commission and outlines certain criteria that
must be met and approved by the City Commission.

B. Signs.

a. Main Park Signs. DEVELOPER  shall
receive prior approval from City for Park Signs and shall purchase and
provide thePark signs for Parks I and Park II, which the CITY agrees it will
maintain upon acceptance of the Parks

b. Park Hours Signs. The CITY  will
provide sign(s) for Park Park I and Park II hours upon acceptance of the
City Parks.

C. Development. DEVELOPER will provide:

a. Parking for the park Park I and Park II as
shown in the Master Plan and approved by the CITY;

b. Solar ambient lighting will be paid for and
provided by the DEVELOPER;

C. A five foot (5’) fence with one gate to each
street as shown in the Master Plan; and

d. The CITY acknowledges and is aware that
DEVELOPER is intending to use KaBoom, through a DEVELOPER
special donor, for the vertical development (park equipment) of the Park
Park I. It is understood that KaBoom has its own procedures in developing
parks to suit the surrounding community that will be utilizing the
equipment. The CITY hereby agrees to the vertical development of the Park
Park I in Phase 2B as outlined in the KaBoom procedures attached hereto
as Exhibit “H” (“KABOOM PROCEDURES”). Any timelines for the
construction of the RESIDENTIAL UNITS PHASES will not affect Phase
2B. The PARTIES agree that best efforts will be made to work with
KaBoom to have the vertical development completed timely, preferably

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 3 of 8



before the start of Phase 3, but definitely no later than the completion of
Phase 4A or 54 homes completed.

6.  That Paragraph 17., “Park Impact Fees,” of the Original Agreement is hereby
amended to read as follows:

17.  Park Impact Fees — the CITY agrees that DEVELOPER will
receive credit for the land dedicated for thePark Park I and Park II against
the Neighborhood Park Impact Fee; said credit will be divided by 7# 76 and
applied against the fee assessed to each RESIDENTIAL UNIT upon the
individual unit permit being issued (see Exhibit G).

A. 46 7% 74.73% of the total current Neighborhood
Park Impact fee will be credited at the time of permit approval for each
Residential Unit.

7. That Paragraph 21., “Notices,” of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read
as follows:
21. NOTICES -. ..

For DEVELOPER: Executive Director
Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
3564 North- OceanBoulevard
FortLauderdale HE3330%8
888 NW 62 Street
Fort Lauderdale, FLL 33309

8. That Paragraph 30. “Governing Law,” of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted
and replaced with the following language:

30. Governing Law - Agreement must be interpreted and
construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of
Florida. The exclusive venue for any lawsuit arising from, related to, or in
connection with this Agreement will be in the state courts of the
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida. If any
claim arising from, related to, or in connection with this Agreement must
be litigated in federal court, the exclusive venue for any such lawsuit will
be in the United States District Court or United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Southern District of Florida. BY ENTERING INTO THIS
AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 4 of 8



RIGHTS EITHER PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY
CIVIL LITIGATION RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT.

9. The Original Agreement is amended by adding additional language as follows:

33.  Public records. DEVELOPER shall comply with all
provisions of Florida Statutes Chapter 119. Specifically Developer shall: 1.
Keep and maintain public records required by the CITY in order to perform
the service; 2. Upon request from the CITY’s custodian of public records,
provide the CITY with a copy of requested records or allow the records to
be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not
exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise
provided by law; 3. Ensure that public records that are exempt or
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are
not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract
term and following completion of the contract if the DEVELOPER does not
transfer the records to the CITY; and 4. Upon completion of the contract,
transfer, at no cost to the CITY, all public records in possession of the
DEVELOPER, or keep and maintain public records required by the CITY
to perform the service. If the DEVELOPER transfers all public records to
the CITY upon completion of the contract, the DEVELOPER shall destroy
any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt
from public records disclosure requirements. If the DEVELOPER keeps
and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the
DEVELOPER shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the CITY,
upon request from the CITY’s custodian of public records in a format that
is compatible with the information technology systems of the CITY.

Failure to comply with said statutory requirements may subject
DEVELOPER to penalties under 119.10, Florida Statutes, as amended.

PUBLIC RECORDS CUSTODIAN

IF THE DEVELOPER HAS QUESTIONS
REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO
THE DEVELOPER’S DUTY TO PROVIDE
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS
CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN
OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

CITY CLERK
100 W. Atlantic Blvd., Suite 253
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060
(954) 786-4611
RecordsCustodian@copbfl.com

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 5 of 8


mailto:RecordsCustodian@copbfl.com

10. The attached Exhibits “B,” “C,” “E,” “F,” and “G,” are hereby substituted for, and
in all references replace, that Exhibits “B.,” “C,”
E,” “F,” and “G,” which were attached to, referenced and made a part of the Original Agreement.

11. The DEVELOPER covenants and agrees it shall also be responsible and shall
indemnify and hold CITY harmless of any and all costs, damages, charges and repairs of any kind
arising out of the Original Agreement, First Amendment and Second Amendment.

12.  Effective Covenants — The burdens of this Second Amendment shall run with the
land and shall be binding upon, and the benefits of this Second Amendment shall inure to, all
successors in interest of the Parties to this Second Amendment.

13.  Recording — This Second Amendment shall be recorded in the Public Records of
Broward County, at the sole cost of the DEVELOPER, within fourteen (14) days after the
execution by the parties.

14.  Effective Date — This Second Amendment shall become effective upon execution
and recordation in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

15.  This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors,
administrators, successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the amendment had

been originally included in the Agreement.

THE REMAINDER OF THE PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 6 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
the day and year hereinabove written.

Attest: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
By:
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK REX HARDIN, MAYOR
Date:
By:
(SEAL) GREGORY P. HARRISON, CITY MANAGER
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK E. BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 7 of 8



“DEVELOPER”

Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.

Witnesses: 4 ﬂ/
Ol Btz ™ ’/
LD 1 Nancy L. Robin, CEO

[
Depie K fererson)
(Print or Type Name)

%/ﬂwfﬂ'c‘:ﬁ#
7O

o ayn__rest
(Print or Type Name)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

eans of @physical presence

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by m
April 2022 by Nancy L. Robin

or 0 online notarization, this = O day of
Humanity of Broward, Inc., a Florida not for profit corporation on behalf of

as CEO of Habitat for A
the corporation. She is personally known tome or who has produced
(type of identifjcation) as identification.

NOTARYRYBHIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

Metorie  Bung-Cnomaoes

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

H HH I er3

Commission Number

NOTARY'’S SEAL.:

i _._...-;;3"5;;...,. . ML T
5 ONIE M BULLY-CHAMBE

-5‘.. AV f.‘; Notcary Public - State ofFlocr?c?a ‘
ommission # HH 145883

wOF B My Comm. Expires Jun 27, 20125

_ ded tmugh National Notary Assn. b

jrm
2117122
L:agt/dev-srve/2022-382

Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Habitat for Humanity of Broward, Inc.
Page 8 of 8



Amended

PROP. 5" HIGH WHITE
DECORATIVE FENCE

| @

-
,. oHT EoLS
|

CHURCH
(CF)
Max. Height = 60"

et
e i

PARK2

PROPOSED.

SINGLE FAMILY
(RS-3)
Max. Height = 35'

—————— gemwmw_ |,
CoF

Deakie) PROP.5 HIGH

EX_42° DIP.
SAN SEWER

, i
| z |
,, £ | sineLe FAMLY
| = | (RS-4)
Q,: g | Max Height = 35'
e e — g

EX\SIDEWALY

X 35wy DECORATIVE
'O REMA .

FENCE

el — e T Yo

EX_SANITARY

o,
FECT A

2 NW 7TH WAY

T ]

Exar S|

RCEMAIN MANHOLE
RV =087

(NO PIPES, VALVE ONLY)
EX_STORM MANHOLE
LRIV =10 50

(FULL OF DEBRIS)

NWw 7TH TERRACE

S

| PROP. 5'HGH
DECORATIVE

AVENUE

NW 6TH TERRACE?

NW 7TH
5 NWIT

HIGH SCHOOL
(CF)

Max. Height = 60"

EDGE OF
BAVENENTT

s
ol

SeE1201W

HIGH WALL

(B-2)
Max. Height = 105"

<. WNE N V4

Exhibit "B" -

ES
FRAS TRUCTURE CONSTRUCTED IN ONE PHASE.

3) ALL PRIVATE LAND MAINTAINED BY PROPERTY
OWNER INCLUDING FENCES,
4] NO COMMON AREA AMENTES

AL 0

FEET
SCALE: 17240

&
hm

SITE DATA TABLE

| poresry
LE SINGLE FAMILY 1
1-STORY

BUS ROUTE
sen
RETAIL/ [T o
COMMERCIAL ) g
(B-2) J— PR
Max. Height = 105"
““EX SANITARY DBL.POSTSGN
MANFOLE ' REZONNG
/=2 5
Ri-t
ex $735fi hanroLe
R 265"
(FULCGF Dearis)
\
U
ey £
OffeR 3
— rences Ho i
EX & WM o pacn e g
OPEN AIR — (COVEREL PAT0 OR
nor enciose A
3 —
coveren pano on( E
FaRGH ALLOWED E| .
T = ! E
T o J—
PROP. 5' HIGH . B | &
PR s g < i :
7 22 laf 4 _ :
A H
2

SINGLE FAMILY

!
,
BUILDING LEGEND
5 Sunshi DTt s
L Sumenne@B | Jay M
e e s

WALL DETAIL Tt bt e St Bt i g

andsiter-sors
Hueb iworscn

DD57600014055, |3

REVISIONS one enssayM 3
e o HSQ GROUP, INC o~ ner
y . 1" = 40 Bate
B 1SQ GROUP, INC. | A RICK CASE HABITAT COMMUNITY |- _ner &5,
A REVISE PARK LOGAT ON AND DRIVEWAYS rown by. ate o Park Road, Suite 340 1406-34 .
REVISE PARK LOCATION AND DRIVEWAYS Checked by I o _ Goca Reton, Hlonds 33486, 261 362,021 SITE PLAN pp— TG o oy W
A REVISE PER PARK DEDICATION v o C26258 - LB7924 o e e e S5

Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed
and the signature must be verified on elec. copies

item has been digitally signed and sealed by Jay Huebner, P.E. ua 01/07/2022



Exhibit "C" - Amended (2022)

N R~ . | LEGEND
ey EASTING IRKGATON Bl . e N - [ | 102 RCr.  lEvam szE WATERAL
INSTALL 6" PLUG - + e & EXISTING GRADE

FFE.=+1200  FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

. W 7 . SEWER / DRAINAGE MANHOLE
\\\\\\\\\\\\ ] < DRAINAGE INLET
| z | SeLEFAMLY | -
s e m‘zm_.mm F \wz__.,\ | W | (RS-4) YARD DRAIN BASIN
=N pLace (RS-3) Z | Max. Height = 35 .. DOUBLE SEWER SERVICE
Max. Height = 35' — 1
SINGLE SEWER SERVICE
CONNECTIONTOFUTURE Ex 42D
I REUSE MAIN oA . . shnSEnZR Q;\ === FIRE HYORANT
NTS \ e e —— i —— ——
prannes TYPICAL ROAD SECTION J R — ——— e T == ; TAPPING SLEEVE 8 VALVE
e ST — e T T = o S
e e = = = =g TAPPNG = — T - SINGLE WATER METER
SR, |M«_‘\|\| SR F e R
/_ ShuipE PLINTH1 - ~ NWISTHSTREET ~~~ (FULLGFDESR) EEw DECGRATIVE 4 GATE VALVE
- e t B o
6 WATER OvER — J PR S —— —om o e T EXISTING GATE VALVE
[~ e oirtmamoe B MBBIBASE oo B - —ome S = S £x Sanary
¢ _FELDVEREY_\ [ SRR N ——— : = ! L i I RCEMAIN MANHOLE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

e .
e e &

RIV =10.57
— (NO PIPES, VALVE ONLY)

Jo— — ._a...T — el — J..,..l — BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING POINT

[ o sTom AoLE
| | = | G | LRIN =10.50 PLUG WITH BLOW OFF
Yoex 60-Cup , : i | 3] PEE 13,00 .- {FULL OF DEBRIS)
T | ™ o Al dil-- ] i | - CED PSSR BACKFL O PRV
66" TEE, ' 1Bee: . ROW
y 2o e Db re 1930 e 1o e 5
! ) ANDE GV PLUG FOR FUTURE mmstr ! ! ] PVC POLY VINYL CHLORIDE
i ] |
Al b 1 g | o 0
FFE 1275 ] SV FH d
e stiiiin Mfrsor | el . oy o oo
= ! ! : s rvcin , T 1 SRt (e PR
b ‘ g = i 7 1N s N | e
6" PVC WM = = ! ] FH FIRE HYORANT
! SR EE {15 D-5.68 RIM RIM ELEVATION
\ = foEd - / 1 5 s
e . _ g o =T, B il . INVERT ELEVATION
[ EeE e ;
10 UE. T H - -
e ] s i i e SEWER STRUCTURE SCHEDULE
PG.27) 1 e ! SAMPLE POINT # €
| =
s L2058 A ey |
| [ < - i ™ | L T
| et B - ¥ 3 !
| 3, il ¢ cw-l\ 6 PVC
| o :
! preoaf | Wreizcoll N Ve e e —
| i
I !
,, . : D g ) e 2o FrE 190)
CHURCH | Fre 200 | W evewit _ 05 TARY VANHOLE (&' 0)
o = ! ( Wax Hojght= i
( iz | — || Smm—_1y Tl FeE 1300 ¢
Max. Height = 60° ,w 2 ¥ f—
I8 ol Mool | Aol B Dy ~ .
i e
I i g i
P S— : = e 3 . g e
! > i ®, e gl T et 1200 -
e : i Sl
s e w oo ey e mvewn ! B w2 ; i Yoo
e . L dp .
FE 12.00, 6 PVC & PVC Wi—= = HErE
o\ - RECLAINED N s FFE 12.75
PTG | rre 1200 a6 TEE .
67V . Y MANHOLE (4' 0)
SAMPLE ) Ree JANHOLE (4' @) 4
| s geE nle A o
L sawple SY 4 - i i
£, E
o TN e e
e
et PR -
[V e i ] ! SAMPLE B1 %™ | 24 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY ALLMATERIALS USED AND INSTALLATICNS
24"D-334 'WORK IN THE PUBLIC R/W CONTACT THE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR
| e 4 W57 N\[27 D=414] | BROWARD COUNTY HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION| | EASEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
FROP. 5 HIGH WHITE | 1 6'X6" TEE. _ «l % Tui anD PLUG 6" PIPE. BCTH 954-577-4600 FOR INSPECTION CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERING DIVISION
eCoRaTE FENGE | | pros o] 5 oS AFTER CONNECT ON — SPECIHCATIONS
| | prezaof |[ee 2] i . MUST BE ON OBSITE AT ALL TIMES
[ [ 5 St
| | T e 209 ] bl H G [ P
. - [ —
| jerorosen B , i i i i wer owe "AND ENGINEERING DIVISION
! ! I 1 L APPROVAL CF THIS FLAN DOES 10T [ PLAN CONSISTENT WITH PLAT
| S88°1201"W 82473 APERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTICN MUST BE
remu oS HIGH SCHOOL ex gaTany LGNy Con ST O e e PAVING, GRADING AND ORANAGE
0 CONFLICT DESIGN INFORMATION cF (8-2) wro o oNSION PR TC CoMMENGC o e
(CF) o Vax ot = 105 0% Y2 COMSTRUCTION N THE PUBLCRIOHT OF DOES NOTINGLUDE APPROVAL
SIZE & BOTTOM OF PIPE ELEV. Max. Height = fax. = UNE OF PAVEMENT MARKING & SIGNS
o
NOTE: sy /bl
W= WATER MAN : Sunshine[i]
. . RECLAIMED WATER MAIN
LI e RECLAIMED WATER M5 ———._
© - STORM DRAINAGE LINE OTHERS s oy erers g 1o e
e L B L
T cLevaTons ARE PR o NAvD AT
~o T owe Tov e o o Tov RS

Desgnedby: _ JH__ Dale:

[ J1 1 HSQ GROUP, INC. | 5 RICK CASE HABITAT COMMUNITY | -«

Engineers - Planners - Surveyors PRO.ECT NUMBER:

ot e
1001 Yz lo Road, Suite 105 1406-34
e [ e o ﬂﬂ‘ ) B WATER AND SEWER PLAN .

S . SHEET NUMBER:
02/23117 | JMH| _REVISE PER DEP COMMENTS C26258 - LB7924 Wet

Stai of Pl

2221

s dwg

Plansicad fles 1

0634




Exhibit "E" - Amended (2022)

T3

PHASE |

¢ PERIMETER
LANDSCAPING

NW 7TH AVE.

SINGLE FAMILY | sineLe FAMLY ” PERIMETER WALL
(RS-3) R « PERIMETER FENCE

R7-1
1zx1e)

Max. Height = 35'

¢ INFRASTRUCTURE
1st. LIFT OF ASPHALT

Rt DBL. POST SIGN
(zxie) REZONING

e | “CwmmsmET N\ N — L PHASE Il A>v
N TR . L e « 7 (1 STORY)
e 5(2 STORY)

PHASE Il (B)

C NBGMRARE o B2 —— —ome -

5
28 A
o Ozhe) * PARK1
eror. peostioan ||

|
1
3 HE

PHASE llI

150 1 : e 7 (1 STORY)
- — - FERES , « 5(2 STORY)
- » —LEL] ;Tw =P T p %_ﬁ m.rwai\ PHASE IV
i | | ‘ | ko s « 7 (1STORY)
, - E\q i \V = « 10 (2 STORY) i
iy L | o PHASE IV (A)
> g z £ || Max Height = 105
() ] 2 g e weerse® VERTICAL COMPONENT
Max. Height = 60" | E_ 3 A_
,_ g m | z | I fEzone OF PARK1 REQUIRED
,_, E W %l e | — ; MJ PRIOR TO 70% BUILDOUT.
[ Lo to ! , Al L\
........ P PHASE V
e 7 (1 STORY) .
L s R T\ Fes B 1 O L = e =S P « 10 (2 STORY)
%mwﬂmww . , — _NW14TH STREET  __ - ] > Ex & wi ﬂv_l_>mm <A>v m
7 : : « PARK2
—4 = PHASE VI
nmnazﬁqimmznm/\ ) ° ‘_”w A»_ ml_uom<v m
_U_I_>m | e 5(2STORY) 3
|
! 5
| g

PHASE VI(A)
* VERTICAL COMPONENT
OF PARK2 REQUIRED
PRIOR TO 100%
M e btare 2awnere e | BUILDOUT.

N S A p——

HIGH SCHOOL

(CF) (B-2) o
Max. Height = 60' Max. Hoight=10% .
AR

EXHIBIT "E"

NO.| bate | BY REVISIONS NO.| pale | B

K

REVISIONS

0634

1001 Yamalo Road, Suite 105 1406-34
Boca mm_o?m_w_m%m 30431 954.362.0221 PHASING PLAN SHEET NUMBER;

C26258 - LB7924

e lIm—.l_ HSQ GROUP, INC. | o RICK CASE HABITAT COMMUNITY | -«
1

F— LS e s Engineers - Planners - Surveyors [E e ———
awn by ate:
Checked by: __JH__ pate; _0t/15

PHA-1




Exhibit "F" Page 1 of 2 Amended (2022)

ERMITTEE 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR | | 00 2 RGP LENGTH - SIZE- MATERAL
NOTE: CLEANING OF ALL THE EXISTING i o EXISTING GRADE
ALL PAVEMENT IN THE COUNTY ROW TO MEET BROWARD COUNTY A A A Gt e g | Y
MM STANDARDS GCS) CONSTRUCT ON WITHIN THE | z FFE =41200  FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
- KIGHI-OF- WAY UPON COMPLETION
Lomsaonses OF IHE PROLECT | T | sieLeFAMLY SEWER DRANAGE MANHOLE
SINGLE FAMLY | E 1 ey N ovance nuer
4. SIDEWALK 10 REPLACED BCNS 6-1.14 AND DWG No. 14 (RS-3) W | Max. Height=35' h CURB INLET
Max. Height = 35 — 0 w80 YARD DRAN EASIN
[ £x 4z Dip ——— DOUBLE SEWER SERVICE
SAN SEWER FEET
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE T A [ —— S —— . SINGLE SEWER SERVICE
GLEAN EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM . . o e — A — e e L === SCALE: 1"=40
PRIOR 10 FIRST C.0. e e g e I T === - [ —

TAPPING SLEEVE & VALVE

DRAINAGE INLET
SCHEDULE

DOUBLE WATER METER

e o === e £ S
sawkur mo—_ ¢ A.mmﬂnmna -Hm \HH\\" zszm._: STREET _ #  FOCOFBEERS et
y

B RE: —— REPLACE GRATE
s A=W i’ 2 WITH MH LD ks SINGLE WATER METER
- Mﬁ,ﬂ _d 83— TYPE C INLET ¥
oexsoa el S\ HNe L/ b R i e - PER FDOT INDEX 232 X GATE VALVE
a“ - J,.r e 4,. — — o ,hw@: g 0 ORATE X EXISTING GATE VALVE
St -~ e — \\r\\\\+\\\\ Wy EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
ex 60 S i mx 60" CwP _-la\ === FFET3 8 MANHOLE 4' & ol BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING POINT
CMP l LF 15" HOPE— 33) 3 PROP. 1 W/USF. 6851
xizm PARK’
! 2) e 10| | [Fre < Row RING AND COVER —<b  rcwmHBLOWORF
: 17 LF 15" HDPE ~ RIM 1065
e foss)| G & INV. 418 W AR ZP. REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
el No! 15" Iu_um . INV. 4158
{ . B FrE 12,00 : EaTE vy PVC POLY VINYL CHLORIDE
HDPE 1 U7 Tor D HOPE . MAIL BUA BAN TYPECCINLET :
& Lo Pt - g PROP o PERFDOT INDEX 252 op DUCTILE IRON PIPE
S s by e ~ - | “Mzrm IN PARK
e Pl e i S o5 5 &2 i RIM 9.0 W WATER MAIN
A 5 5 e o.25] e 19 Lr 15 Hove | i v eoss o
T unas ) - s X NV, 445E ov GATE VALVE
050 0 LF 15 HOPE K T e TYPE G INLET FH FIRE HYDRANT
N _ y -t froclitem
i 3 )
T G — = | WUSE e R RIM ELEVATION
. - = — T Fa : 16 LF 16" HOPE V. 515N nv. INVERT ELEVATION
] RS [e) b Fore ymm St TYPE 'C' INLET
; y 2l LS. S— - W/ USF. 4155 6209 TYPE C INLET
B IR S S 727 COR0TS i FRAME AND GRATE G A PER FDOT INDEX 232
= | 76 L5 15 DPE | 5] PER FDOT INDEX 232 PERFOOTINDEX 232
7] 2 R 800 WUSF 6210 GRATE WUSE
| FFE 1200 [V M 800
INV. 185 W INV. 1.40W
INV. 1.45SwW INV. 140N
7 FFE 12.30, FFE 12.00, G-z coNouns 6 TYPE 'C INLET INV. 145E
) It — | s +r# | | N e SR T PER FDOT INDEX 232
T 6-27conouts | oBEd . W/ USF. 6210 GRATE TYPE 'C INLET TYPE 'C INLET
s L FrE 1200 RIM 9.00 FER FOOT INDEX 232 PER FDOT INDEX 232
i oo_s:mmoE. INV. 205N s E B0 GRATE W/USF 6210 GRATE
) RIM 10.17 =
=5 : (B-2) MANHOLE 4' @ INV. 7.10E INV. 2B7W Y
CHURCH o & 105' W/USF. 6551 AV, =
(CF) - L [ Max. Height = RING AND COVER = &
ight = 60" 7t FFE 12.00 ” RIM  9.64
Max. Height = 60° s SEX SANTARY INV. 205 NW INSPECTION REQUIRED
R FFE 1200 FFE 1200 , Rimgar INV.1.35 SE 24 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY
eeb 1200 | R T — § NING=3 7100 LAY INV. 135 SW PR WORK I THE FUBLIC AW CONTACT THE
= : 568 Py TYPE C INLET BROWARD COUNTY HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION
e B ——— - G Lok Wl LNV a8 PUC). To PER FDOT INDEX 232 AND ENGINEEHING DIVISION AT
FFE 1200 FFE 1200 8 5 Wi USF. 6210 GRATE 954-51 74600 FOR INSPECTION
. RIM 805
\\\\\\\\\\\\\ e MUST BE ON JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES
@] TYPE G INLET :
T S T ( £ SToRM MaNKOLE @ RO INDEX 232 DURNG CONSTRUCTION
i [ere 200 (FULL G pesRs) WU E o cRATE ALLMATERALS USED AND NETALLATONS
e 00 A "+ 12.00] 20F | T = WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR
- 262 LF 18" HDPE 1 == = S LF 15" HDPE. i EX. STORM F-6 INLET EASEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
| — - Hﬂﬂsﬂm L = WITH BROWARD COUNTY KIGHWAY
s avp) i = = = " ONDUITS CONSTRUCTICN AND ENGINEERING DIVISION
SRR — - = H 2 SPECIFICATIONS.
PROPY - -
v 588 — —— CONCRETE NV 6.50 SE APPROVAL GF THIS PLAN DOES NOT £
= . B VALLEY GUTTER RS CENSTIUTE A PN 1ON CORS U 0N :
320F 24" HOPE flogst - TR TS @ A, A PEAIT FOR CONSTRCHON MUST 8t g
s 1 3 T = y: -
T T - 5 W/ USF. 6210 GRATE
= z T itk RIM S.48
oy el . 2l INV. 650 NW
= - & CONSTRUCTION IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT CF
B waY.
PROP. 5 HIGH WH TE S o
2 TYPE 'C' INLET
21 LF 24" HOPE . x Wi US.F. 6210 GRATE BROWARD COUNTY HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION
TohLenon g RIM 600 AND ENGINEERING DIVISION
8 INV. §60S O PLAN CONSISTENT WITH PLAT E
Fre 1200 | | frre 200 1 JEFE 200 %m 100 ®) @ 000 560N PRE REQUIREMENTS ]
@ © = ey 5 @ Iree G [ PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY APPROVAL FOR ¥
> i " PER FDOT INDEX 252 PAVING, GRADING AND DRAINAGE ]
) 130LF 26 ROP Lo > I u PERFDOT INDEX 232 £
= — SeE1201W HIGH WALL & RIM 945 [ (—— L 2
/ g -~ HIGH SCHOOL MANHOLE 40 MANHOLE /o 570w ‘OF PAVEMENT MARKING & SIGNS
N u
- (CF) W/USF. 65T RIM 1150 10 NINV.=2 56(24" CLAY) MANHOLE 4' @ ALL EXISTING SIGNALIZATION EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN IS ASSUMED
TYPE'C INLET . SINV =2 47 (24- LAY TO BE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER UNLESS BCTED IS NOTIFIED IN
; = 60" RING AND COVER INV. 398N TRACKS
€19 ases Max. Height = 60' o PERFDOT INDEX 232 W SO Swene Max Height=105 suem WIUSESSST  WATING PRIOR TOTHE START OF CONSTRUGTION: AY
INV. 213N WIUSF 6270 GRATE = SECTION 35-48—42. A 'SUBSEQUENT DAMAGE TO THE SIGNAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
RING AND COVER . ; RIM 10,58
vy oo (62) aisss 2135 oo —_— vee e O REPAIRED 8Y THE CONTRACTR AT THE CONTRAGTOR'S EXPENSE
INV. - 4.50 NW RING AND COVER RING AND COVER uANOLE O oW [MANHOLE & @ \ @ PER FDOT INDEX 230 280N
330W RM 968 RV .17 mussse : WIUSF. 6557 YPE CINET W/ USF. 6210 GRATE Sunshi
330SE o e RING AND COVER TYPE 'C INLET TYPE 'C INLET RING AND COVER PER FDOT INDEX 230 RIM 5.0
Y L ere RIM 10,92 PER FDOT INDEX 232 PER FDOT INDEX 232 RIM 095 Wi US F. 6210 GRATE Nosas N R
Foe sy INV. 2635 Wi U.SF. 6210 GRATE W/USF. 6210 GRATE NV, 525N RIM 6.00 sy s Banes BG40 hers
263 RIM 942 RIM 600 NV 430E INV. 300 NE e
Toow INV. 580 E [NV 120N INV. 430W ALL ELEVATIONS ARE PER 1988 NAVD DATUM -
No.| bare | ey REVISIONS No.| oate v REVISONS SCALE ;
el (1 § HSQ GROUP, INC. | o RICK CASE HABITAT COMMUNITY | '«
F— s os Engineers - Planners - Surveyors [ ———
awn by Date:
1489 West Palmetto Park Road, Suite 340 1406-34 B
3 | 140634 ous “azz1
e o (1) et s PAVING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
1 071217 | JH REVISE LOCATION OF UTILITIES C26258 - LB7924 PD-1 mnrﬁam.u‘w,mﬂwrnnu 54678




Exhibit "F" Page

2 of 2 -

Amended (2022)

RW RIW
- - . UNIT ALLOWANCE AND RESTRICTIONS MASTER SITE TABLE
Omﬂmv_.mw/m\,nm THE INDIVIDUAL UNITS ARE FEE SIMPLE ONLY AND CANNOT BE CURRENT USE! SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
CONVERTED TO RENTAL PROPERTY. THE HOMES ARE CONSTRUCTED TO LAND USE DESIGNATION M (10-16)
PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION: ~ RPUD
13 oa I HABITAT FOR HUMANITY STANDARDS .
. THE HOME OWNER IS NOT ALLOWED TO CONVERT THE GARAGE. THE UNIT TOTAL AREA 3935448 SF  903AC  100.00%
GARAGE OWNER IS REQUIRED TO MANTAIN TWO PARKING STALLS AT ALL TIMES TO
5 S/\W | 8 SWALE 12 12 8 SWALE | 5 siw INCLUDE THE GARAGE AREA INTENSITY AND DIMENTIONAL STANDARDS
| 115 115 | 2. GARBAGE AND RECYCLING ARE CURB SIDE PICKUP. EACH UNIT OWNER CURRENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY UNITS
WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CARRYING THEIR GARBAGE AND RECYCLING MINIMUM LOT AREA 961761 = 2,736 SFTO 3,600 SF MAX
& +0.00 DL TO THE STREET AND REMOVING THE EMPTY CONTAINERS IN A TIMELY MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 2 STORIES (35)
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH "
023 EL. VARIES 023 GARBAGE MANNER. GARBAGE AND RECYCLING CONTAINERS SHALL BE PLACED UMLO %
MAXIMUM IMPERVI AREA: 2, F PER LOT.
075 )\ 2.0% 20% - EITHER IN THE GARAGE OR ON THE SIDE OF THE HOME OUT OF SIGHT v ous 0008 ©
o S - FROM THE STREET DWELLING UNITS COUNT:
B i S 3 NO STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SIDE DENSITY 863 DUAC 76 TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS
SETBACKS. NO FENCING OR LANDSCAFING SHALL BE PLACED IN SIS I s
TOTAL BUILDIN! F T PRINT: 1.2! F 1.84 Al
SIDE YARD DRAINAGE SWALES THAT WOULD PROHIBIT THE FLOWAGE OF OTAL BUILDINGS FOO 80,061.25 S| BaAC
MAXIMUM INDIVIDUAL BUILDING SIZE: 2,000, 00 SF
STORMWATER
1-1/2" ASPHALT 8" LIMEROCK BASE 4. THE BACK YARDS ARE TO REMAIN AS OPEN SPACE USAGE AND BE INDIVIDUAL LOT COVERAGE: 60 7% MAX
(SEE NOTES) COMPRISED OF GRASS AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS. (INCLUDES COVERED PORCH,
12" SUBGRADE 5. NO BUILDING EXPANSION, SHEDS OR POOLS ARE ALLOWED. THE UNIT SEE EXHIBITF)
(SEE NOTES) OWNER IS ALLOWED TO PROVIDE FOR A CONCRETE OR BRICK PAVER
BACK YARD PARKING DATA:
PATIO TO A MAX. SIZE OF 10X10' LOCATED AT THE BACK DOOR REQUIRED
TYPICAL ROAD SECTION 6 ACOVERED CANOPY OR EXTENDED ROOF AWNING IS ALLOWED OVER 76X 2 - 152 SPACES
N.T.S. THE PATIO. SEE EXHIBIT F
7. INDIVIDUAL LOT OWNERS CAN PROVIDE A FENCE ON THE SIDE YARD NOTES:  PARKING STALL ASSOCIATED WITH DRIVEWAYS IN FRONT OF UNITS ~
PROPERTY LINE. THE FENCE SHALL BEGIN AT THE BACK WALL OF THE WILL NOT BE STRIPED. PARKING MUST BE IN DESIGNATED PARKING §
HOUSE AND MAY EXTEND 10’ INTO THE BACKYARD. THE FENCE HEIGHT AREAS B
_HmZO_ZO SHALL BE 5' HIGH. A BACKARD FENCE MAY BE INSTALLED BY THE UNIT SIDEWALK REMAIN CLEAR FOR PEDESTRIAN
OWNER. THE UNIT OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE NO ON-STREET PARKING EXCEPT FOR 2 SPACES IN PARK1+2 spaces
EASEMENT AREA WITHIN THE PRIVATE LOT. SEE EXHIBIT F FOR THE I perk 2
LOCATION OF FENCE FOR TYPICAL LOTS GARAGE MUST BE USED FOR PARKING
8 SINGLE STORY UNITS MAY ALLOW COVERED PATIO 5 FEET WITHIN
—”mo ZI—I <>mo FRONT 25 FEET SETBACK. PATIO AREA CAN NO BE ENCLOSED
g
:
3
H
EXHIBIT "D
NO.| DATE | BY REVISIONS NO.| UDATE | BY REVISIONS SCALE: 2
sogressy o ome oz | Y HSQ GROUP, INC .
3 - NTS
e i 1SQ GROUP, INC. | 5 RICK CASE HABITAT COMMUNITY | _
1w by, e
1001 Yz lo Road, Suite 105 1406-34 -
Checkedby: — JH _ wat _ Boca Raton, Florda 33431 - 954.392.0221 PD NOTES [T — oy S
v o C26258 - LB7924 BT D




EXHIBIT "G" - AMENDED 2022
Required Land in lieu of Fee

Persons per Total Number of Persons
Number |Number of Bedroom per ([Total Persons persons for divided by 2 acre * Number of Acres needs
Total Units of Units [Bedrooms 154.74(E)(2) based on Units development Divider |1,000 multiplier in lieu of Fee
76 38 3 3:438 130.644 299.744 1000 0.299744 2 0.6
38 4 4.45 169.1

**+% 0.448 acres will be dedicated to the City, as a fully equipped park according to RPUD Document and Master Plan.

74.73% of the Total Rquired Land (0.448 acre*** / 0.6 acre* X 100 = 74.73%) is proposed to be dedicated.
74.73% of Neighborhood Park Impact fee will be credited at the time of permit approval for each residential Unit




	2022-382 AP 4.19.22
	SECOND AMENDMENT

	Exhibit B - Revised Site Drawings - reduced file size
	Exhibits C - Revised Site Drawings - reduced file size
	Exhibits E - Revised Site Drawings - reduced file size
	Exhibits F - Revised Site Drawings - reduced file size
	Exhibit G - Revised
	Sheet1




